
ENERGY

EN301*

Electricity Corporation Act 1994

**Electricity Transmission Amendment
Regulations 2005**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Electricity Transmission Amendment Regulations 2005*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Electricity Transmission Regulations 1996**.

[* Reprinted as at 24 May 2002.

For amendments to 13 June 2005 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2004, Table 4, p. 93.*]

3. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) Regulation 3 is amended by inserting the following definitions in the appropriate alphabetical positions —

“

“**connection point**” means an entry point or an exit point;

“**wholesale electricity market commencement**” means the time at which the first trading day (as defined in the *Wholesale Electricity Market Rules*) commences, as published by the Minister in the *Gazette*;

“**wholesale electricity market participant**” means a user who, at a time after wholesale electricity market commencement, is registered as a market generator or market customer under rule 2.28 of the *Wholesale Electricity Market Rules*.

”

- (2) Regulation 3 is amended in the definition of “Western Power” by deleting “Act.” and inserting instead —

“ Act; ”.

4. Regulation 11 amended

(1) Regulation 11(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting “making the response in respect of” and inserting instead —
“ receiving ”;
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting “that response” and inserting instead —
“
Western Power’s response to the applicant
under regulation 8(5)
”.

(2) Regulation 11(3)(a) is deleted.

5. Regulation 19 amended

Before regulation 19(1) the following subregulation is inserted —

- “
- (1a) This regulation does not apply to a user’s access agreement for using any part of the South West interconnected system during a period for which the user is a wholesale electricity market participant.
- ”.

6. Regulation 20 amended

Before regulation 20(1) the following subregulation is inserted —

- “
- (1a) This regulation does not apply to a user’s access agreement for using any part of the South West interconnected system during a period for which the user is a wholesale electricity market participant.
- ”.

7. Regulation 22 amended

Before regulation 22(1aa) the following subregulation is inserted —

- “
- (1a) This regulation does not apply to a user’s access agreement for using any part of the South West interconnected system during a period for which the user is a wholesale electricity market participant.
- ”.

8. Regulation 23 amended

Before regulation 23(1aa) the following subregulation is inserted —

- “
- (1a) This regulation does not apply to a user’s access agreement for using any part of the South West

interconnected system during a period for which the user is a wholesale electricity market participant.

”.

9. Regulation 25 amended

Before regulation 25(1aa) the following subregulation is inserted —

“

- (1a) This regulation does not apply to a user’s access agreement for using any part of the South West interconnected system during a period for which the user is a wholesale electricity market participant.

”.

10. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2 Part A is amended as follows:

- (a) in paragraph (c) by deleting “entry points and exit points” in the first place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ connection points ”;
- (b) in paragraph (c) by deleting “entry points and exit points for” and inserting instead —
“ connection points ”;
- (c) in paragraph (e) by deleting “entry points and exit points” and inserting instead —
“ connection points ”;
- (d) in paragraph (f) by deleting “entry points” and inserting instead —
“ connection points ”;
- (e) in paragraph (g) by deleting “exit points” and inserting instead —
“ connection points ”;
- (f) in paragraphs (h), (i) and (j) by deleting “entry points and exit points” and inserting instead —
“ connection points ”.

11. Schedule 3 amended

Schedule 3 is amended in paragraph (a) by deleting “entry point and each exit point” and inserting instead —

“ connection point ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.